

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS REAGLE,
Warden, Pendleton Correctional Facility,
Petitioner,

v.

RODERICK LEWIS
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov
** Counsel of Record*

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREW A. KOBE
Section Chief,
Criminal Appeals
JESSE R. DRUM
JULIA C. PAYNE
MELINDA R. HOLMES
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Dennis Reagle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

I. State Court Proceedings 5

II. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 8

I. The Seventh Circuit Impermissibly
Expanded *Chronic* to Grant Lewis Relief 9

II. The Seventh Circuit Disregarded
AEDPA to Grant Lewis Relief 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 116 N.E.3d 1144 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018)	1
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 973 N.E.2d 110 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	1
<i>Lewis v. Zatecky</i> , 993 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	i, 5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 575 U.S. 312 (2015).....	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	4, 5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254 i, 2, 4, 13
